AL

INSURANCE FROM THE SHARi ‘AH
PERSPECTIVES AND ITS APPLICATION
IN THE OPERATIONS OF THE SYARIKAT

TAKAFUL MALAYSIA BERHAD (STMB) AND
TAKAFUL NASIONAL SDN. BERHAD

AHMAD RUFAI MUHAMMAD

THIS DISSERTATION IS SUBMITTED AS
FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
MASTER DEGREE IN SHARi ‘AH
(THE ISLAMIC LAW)

DEPARTMENT OF SHARi ‘AH AND ECONOMICS
DIVISION OF SHARIi ‘AH STUDIES
ACADEMY OF ISLAMIC STUDIES

UNIVERSITY MALAYA
KUALA LUMPUR
2003

i

-4

50

4



“There should always be among you some people who
invite to what is good and enjoin what is right and forbid
what is wrong: They alone will attain true success”

(al- ‘Imrén (3) 104).

“Help ye one another in righteousness and piety, But help
ye not one another in sin and transgression, and fear
Allah. Verily, Allah is severe in punishment”

(Al-Méidah (5) 2).




This work is dedicated to my parents, and my family, wife and
children, Hamdiyah, Muhammad al-Mubarak, Jad al-Haqq, Rayyan,
and Maryam.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Praise be to our almighty Allah the Cherisher and Sustainer of the Worlds. Most
Gracious, Most Merciful. Master of the Day of Judgement. He guided us to this; had He
not given us guidance, we would not have been guided. And may peace and blessings of
almighty Allah be upon the seal of the Prophets, Muhammad, his family and all his
companions.

I would like to express my sincere and deep appreciation, gratitude and thanks to my
honored supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Joni Tamkin b. Borhan, for his guidance, tolerance,
inspiration, invaluable help and constructive suggestions contributing to the success of
this work.

My profound gratitude and regards also go to the Jabatan Syariah Dan Ekonomi (i.e.
Department of Shar’'ah and Economics) in particular and the administrative body of the
Akademi Pengajian Islam, (i.e. Academy of Islamic Studies) University Malaya, in
general, for giving me this opportunity to say and express my view on this important

issue to the Muslim Ummah, insurance from the Shari"ah p ives and its app

in the Syarikat Takaful Malaysia Berhad (STMB), and Syarikat Takaful Nasional
Sendirian Berhad (TNSB).

My record of warmest thanks and gratitude also goes to my brother and sincere friend
Sheikh Muhammad Burhan Arbouna for his encouragement and kindness.

1 wish to place on record my sincere thanks and deep appreciation to all my friends in
particular Sheikh Bashir Muhammad al-Amin, Dr. ‘Abd al-Samad ‘Abd Allah , Mr. ‘Ali
Salman, Sheikh ‘Abd Allah al-Zaharani, Ustz Ibrahim b. Abd Al-Rahman al-shidi, and

'

Mr. Mubarak ‘Abd Allah for their sincere assi: and




Finally, T would like extend my warmest gratitude and deep appreciation to my wife
Zanariah binti.Yahaya who read part of this work and made very important suggestions.
May the almighty Allah, glory be to Him, bless all those who have taught me, and those
who have been helpful in assisting me with relevant materials which has made this study

a reality.



TABLE

Table 1:

Table 2:

Table 3:

Table 4:

Table 5:

Table 6:

Table 7:

Table 8:

Table 9:

Table 10:

Table 11:

Table 12:

Table 13:

LIST OF TABLES

The Fundamental Difference Between Profit and Interest
List of 7akaful Companies in Arab Countries

List of 7akaful Companies in Non-Arab Muslim Countries
List of 7akaful Companies in Non-Muslim Countries
Duties and Rights of the Investor and the Agent

Takaful branches of net work in Malaysia

Takaful Nasional Sdn.Bhd. branches in Malaysia

Lists of the product offered by Syarikat Takaful

Malaysia Berhad

Lists of the product offered by Syarikat Takaful

Nasional Sendirian Berhad

Family Takaful Fund in Syarikat Takaful Malaysia Berhad

General Takaful Fund in Syarikat Takaful Malaysia Berhad

Financial Performance of Takaful Nasional Sendirian Berhad

List of Comparison between Conventional insurance and

Islamic insurance

PAGE

128

163

182

197

198

214

215

217

218

219

227



CONTENT PAGE
Dedication i
Acknowledgement ii
List of Tables iv
Contents v
Abstract xi
CHAPTERONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1:  Preface 1
1.2:  Objectives of the Study 3
1.3:  Scope of the Study 4
1.4:  The Outline of Chapters 4
1.5:  Methodology 5
1.6:  Statement of the Problem 7
1.7:  Literature Review 9
CHAPTER TWO: FUNDAMENTAL AND BASIC PRINCIPLES
OF ISLAMIC ECONOMIC SYSTEM
2.1:  Introduction 18
2.2:  Basic principles of Islamic E y 19
a. The principle of ownership 19
b. The principle of economic freedom within a
defined limits 20
20

c. The principle of social justice



2.3:

2.4:

25:

2.6

2.7

2.8:

2.9:

Frnd 1 mrinein]

F principles of Islamic E ic system

2.3.1 Payment of Zakat

. Essential elements of Zakat
. Types of Zakat
. Vegetable Exempted from Zaka
d. To whom Zakat funds should be paid
232 Zaka al-Fitr
2.3.3 The wisdom of Zaka al-Fitr

o o

Spending in charity is highly encouraged in Islam
2.4.1 Charity from the economic point of view

Extravagance and waste of wealth are discouraged
in Islam

Inheritance (4/-Fara'id)
2.6.1 The meaning of Al-Fara’id

2.6.2 When a Muslim dies there are four duties which

Need to be done
2.6.3 Disqualification of inheritance

Protecting orphan’s property

Hoarding of foodstuff and other basic necessities is
unlawful

Interest on money-lending is forbidden

29.1 The meaning of Riba
292 Kindsof Riba
2.9.3 Distinction between commercial gains
and interest
2.9.4 Injunctions from the Quran regarding Riba
2.9.5 Teachings of the Prophet (Pbuh) on this issue
2.9.6 The impact of Riba on society
1. Interest from the spiritual and moral angle
2. Interest from the social angle
3. Interest from the economic angle
2.9.7 Harsh verdict against interest from Qur'an

2.10:  Social Insurance

22

25

27
28

31
34
35
36
40
41
43
48
50

52

53
54

55
56

58
60
61
62
62
63

67

68



2.11:

Social institution of the time of the Caliph ‘Umar b.
Al-Kkhattab

CHAPTER THREE: CONVENTIONAL INSURANCE

3.1
32
33:
34

3.5:

3.6:

3.7

CONTRACT SYSTEM
Introduction
Definitions of Insurance
General Functions and Objectives of Insurance
General Benefits of Insurance
Fields of Insurance
3.5.1 Lifeinsurance
3.5.1.1 Functions of Life insurance
3.5.1.2 Types of Life insurance
3.5.2 Property and Liability insurance
3.5.2.1 Liability insurance
a. Public Liability
b. Product Liability
c. Professional Liability
d. Workmen’s Liability

3.5.3 Social Insurance

Concept of Risk

3.6.1 Definition of risk
3.6.2 Classifications of risk
3.6.3 Insurable risk

The contract of Insurance

3.7.1 Introduction

3.7.2 Definitions of Insurance Contract

3.7.3 Essential Elements of an Insurance Contract
3.7.4 Characteristics of Insurance Contract

69

73
74
77
78
80
80
81
81
85
85
86
86
86
87

87

88

88
88

93

93
93
95
97

vii



CHAPTER FOUR: INSURANCE CONTRACT FROM THE

4.1:

4.2:

4.3:

44:

SHARP’AH PERSPECTIVE
Introduction
Work and earning a living

a. Basic objectives of the Shari'ah
b. Islam is not an ascetic religion
¢. Acquiring wealth through unfair means is prohibited

Prohibition of certain forms of business transaction
in Islam

4.3.1 Formalities of as ituted by Islam
432 Trade is permitted in Islam

433 Legal and illegal are clearly defined in Islam
4.3.4 Conditions in business transaction

4.3.5 Prohibited forms of b

Ruling of Shari"ah Scholars pertaining to

4.4.1 Introduction

Jurists and i who ot
of modern conventional Insurance

a. Arguments advanced by mnjonty of Muslim
jected the

b Arguments advanced by the Musllm Schola.rs who

)

are in favour of the
concept

P sonal i

c. Islamic on

107
109
109
110
112
114
114
117
119

120
122

133

133

135

142

146

viii



CHAPTER FIVE: APPLICATION OF TAKAFUL IN SYARIKAT TAKAFUL

5.1:

5.2

53:

5.4:

5.5

5.6:

5.7:

5.8

59:

MALAYSIA BERHAD (STMB) AND TAKAFUL
NASIONAL SENDIRIAN BERHAD (TNSB)
Introduction
Al-Takaful as an alternative to conventional insurance
Concept of Insurance in Islam

Basic Principles of Islamic I

a. Absolute Islamic Law Principles
b. Principle of Tabarru’

The concept of al-Mudarabah in Shari’ah

5.5.1 The central idea in the concept of al-Mudirabah

5.5.2 Definition of al-Mudarabah

5.5.3 Legitimacy of Mudarabah in Islamic Law

5.5.4 Duties and rights of the investor and the agent

Basic Provisions Regarding Mudarabah

Takaful Industry in Malaysia

5.7.1 Takaful Act 1984

5.7.2 Supervisory authority and the Director General
of the Company

5.7.3  Shari'ah Supervisory Council

Syarikat Takaful Malaysia Berhad (STMB)

5.8.1 Takaful Branches of net work in Malaysia

Syarikat Takaful Nasional Sendirian Berhad (TNSB)

59.1 Takaful Nasional Sdn.Bhd. Branches in Mal

5.10: The contract of Takaful

5.10.1 Right to enter a contract of Takaful

5.10.2 Right for a child to enter into Mudarabah contract

149

155

165

170

170
172

175
177
178
178
182
183
193
193

194
195

196

197

198

198

199

200
202



5.11:

5.12:

5.13:

5.14:

5.15:

CONCLUSION

BIBLIOGRAPHY

Malaysia 7akaful Operational System

5.11.1 Family Takaful

5.11.2 Objectives of Family Takaful Plans

5.11.3 Operational system of Family 7akaful

5.11.4 Takaful Installments

5.11.5 Payment of 7akaful Benefits in the Event of Death
5.11.6 Maturity Benefits

Operational system of General 7akaful Business

5.12.1 General Takaful Fund
5.12.2 Types of General Takaful Schemes

Performance of Syarikat Takaful Malaysia bhd.

and Takaful Nasional sdn.bhd in both Family and
General Takaful Plans

Some:STMB and TNSB features

Establishment of Takaful industry is an invitation to
what is good and right

204

205
206
206
206
208
209
210

211
212

216

220

223

228

236



ABSTRACT

The conventional insurance contract is one of the highly regarded contracts which has a
vital role that cannot be overruled in the modern world due to its tightly knit nature with
the economic and business life of the people. As to the legality of conventional insurance
contract under the Islamic law (Shari'ah) there are difference of opinion among Muslim
Scholars. Majority of Fugaha' (Islamic law Jurists) are of the opinion that Conventional

insurance does not conform to any of the known valid Islamic contracts, due to the

IH

of ble f iated with its (such as: gan

(maisir), uncertainty (gharar) and interest (rib2)). However, few other Muslim writers
and researchers see nothing unlawful under the Shari'ah in the basic principles
underlying the modemn conventional insurance system. According to them the basic in

Islamic pri refers to the permissibility of things and conventional insurance is not
part of what is generally forbidden unless there is a clear evidence to say otherwise. They
further opine that any want of knowledge (jahalah) and uncertainty (gharar) involved in
the conventional insurance are not of a degree large enough to call for the prohibition of
the conventional insurance and its contract. It is the aim of this research to examine these
jurisprudential arguments and to reveal from Shari'ah perspectives the preferable, and
more acceptable opinion on the issue. As mentioned earlier, the conventional insurance
system has penetrated all aspects of our daily life socially and economically, therefore, an
objective study by the muslim Fugaha' (Islamic law Jurists) has been made in order to
develop an alternative system to the conventional insurance system which can fulfil the

needs of the Muslim Ummah, without violating any of the basic principles of Islamic

xi



transaction. This noble effort leads to the establishment of A/-Takaful system (i.e. Islamic
insurance) as a substitute of the present modern insurance system, which has been the
most controversial subject among Muslim scholars. The basic objective of 7akaful system
is the mutual assistance among a group of people by helping one another during hardship.
In this work we choose to study the application of Takaful system in the operation of
Syrikat Takaful Malaysia Berhad (STMB) and Syrikat Takaful Nasional Sendirian

Berhad (TNSB) because of its role as a leading 7akaful industry in the world. The

hypothesis of this study is the pt of the ional i and its operational
system, which is in conflict with the principles enunciated by Islam. This study reveals
that the modern conventional insurance system does not at all conform to the Islamic
concept of transactions or to any one of the known valid Islamic contracts, because it is
proven to be contradictory with the Islamic law. Therefore, 7akafu/ (Islamic insurance

system) is the alternative to Muslim Ummah.



	BXT0001.TIF
	BXT0002.TIF
	BXT0003.TIF
	BXT0004.TIF
	BXT0005.TIF
	BXT0006.TIF
	BXT0007.TIF
	BXT0008.TIF
	BXT0009.TIF
	BXT0010.TIF
	BXT0011.TIF
	BXT0012.TIF
	BXT0013.TIF
	BXT0014.TIF

