INSURANCE FROM THE SHARI 'AH
PERSPECTIVES AND ITS APPLICATION
IN THE OPERATIONS OF THE SYARIKAT
TAKAFUL MALAYSIA BERHAD (STMB) AND
TAKAFUL NASIONAL SDN. BERHAD

# AHMAD RUFAI MUHAMMAD

THIS DISSERTATION IS SUBMITTED AS FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE MASTER DEGREE IN SHARI 'AH (THE ISLAMIC LAW)

DEPARTMENT OF SHARI 'AH AND ECONOMICS DIVISION OF SHARI 'AH STUDIES ACADEMY OF ISLAMIC STUDIES UNIVERSITY MALAYA KUALA LUMPUR 2003



"There should always be among you some people who invite to what is good and enjoin what is right and forbid what is wrong: They alone will attain true success" (āl-'Imrân (3) 104).

"Help ye one another in righteousness and piety, But help ye not one another in sin and transgression, and fear Allâh. Verily, Allâh is severe in punishment"

(Al-Mâidah (5) 2).

This work is dedicated to my parents, and my family, wife and children, Ḥamdīyah, Muhammad al-Mubārak, Jād al-Ḥaqq, Rayyān, and Maryam.

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Praise be to our almighty Allāh the Cherisher and Sustainer of the Worlds. Most Gracious, Most Merciful. Master of the Day of Judgement. He guided us to this; had He not given us guidance, we would not have been guided. And may peace and blessings of almighty Allāh be upon the seal of the Prophets, Muhammad, his family and all his companions.

I would like to express my sincere and deep appreciation, gratitude and thanks to my honored supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Joni Tamkin b. Borhan, for his guidance, tolerance, inspiration, invaluable help and constructive suggestions contributing to the success of this work.

My profound gratitude and regards also go to the Jabatan Syariah Dan Ekonomi (i.e. Department of Sharī'ah and Economics) in particular and the administrative body of the Akademi Pengajian Islam, (i.e. Academy of Islamic Studies) University Malaya, in general, for giving me this opportunity to say and express my view on this important issue to the Muslim Ummah, insurance from the Sharī'ah perspectives and its application in the Syarikat Takāful Malaysia Berhad (STMB), and Syarikat Takāful Nasional Sendirian Berhad (TNSB).

My record of warmest thanks and gratitude also goes to my brother and sincere friend Sheikh Muhammad Burhan Arbouna for his encouragement and kindness.

I wish to place on record my sincere thanks and deep appreciation to all my friends in particular Sheikh Bashir Muhammad al-Amīn, Dr. 'Abd al-Samad 'Abd Allāh , Mr. 'Alī Salmān, Sheikh 'Abd Allāh al-Zaharānī, Ustāz Ibrahim b. Abd Al-Rahmān al-shidī, and Mr. Mubārak 'Abd Allāh for their sincere assistance and encouragement.

Finally, I would like extend my warmest gratitude and deep appreciation to my wife Zanariah binti. Yahaya who read part of this work and made very important suggestions. May the almighty Allāh, glory be to Him, bless all those who have taught me, and those who have been helpful in assisting me with relevant materials which has made this study a reality.

## LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE
Table 1:	The Fundamental Difference Between Profit and Interest	128
Table 2:	List of Takāful Companies in Arab Countries	163
Table 3:	List of Takāful Companies in Non-Arab Muslim Countries	164
Table 4:	List of Takāful Companies in Non-Muslim Countries	164
Table 5:	Duties and Rights of the Investor and the Agent	182
Table 6:	Takāful branches of net work in Malaysia	197
Table 7:	Takāful Nasional Sdn.Bhd. branches in Malaysia	198
Table 8:	Lists of the product offered by Syarikat Takāful	
	Malaysia Berhad	214
Table 9:	Lists of the product offered by Syarikat Takāful	
	Nasional Sendirian Berhad	215
Table 10:	Family Takāful Fund in Syarikat Takāful Malaysia Berhad	217
Table 11:	General Takāful Fund in Syarikat Takāful Malaysia Berhad	218
Table 12:	Financial Performance of Takāful Nasional Sendirian Berhad	219
Table 13:	List of Comparison between Conventional insurance and	
	Islamic insurance	227

CONTENT		PAGE

Dedication Acknowledgement List of Tables Contents Abstract		i ii iv v xi
CHAPTER ONE:	INTRODUCTION	
1.1:	Preface	1
1.2:	Objectives of the Study	3
1.3:	Scope of the Study	4
1.4:	The Outline of Chapters	4
1.5:	Methodology	5
1.6:	Statement of the Problem	7
1.7:	Literature Review	9
	FUNDAMENTAL AND BASIC PRINCIPLES DF ISLAMIC ECONOMIC SYSTEM	
2.1:	Introduction	18
2.2:	Basic principles of Islamic Economy	19
	a. The principle of ownership	19
	b. The principle of economic freedom within a	20
	defined limits c. The principle of social justice	20
	c. The principle of social justice	_0

2.3:	Fundamental principles of Islamic Economic system	22
	2.3.1 Payment of Zakāt	25
	a. Essential elements of Zakāt	27
	<li>b. Types of Zakāt</li>	28
	<ul> <li>vegetable Exempted from Zakāt</li> </ul>	31
	d. To whom Zakāt funds should be paid	31
	2.3.2 Zakāt al-Fitr	34
	2.3.3 The wisdom of Zakāt al-Fitr	35
2.4:	Spending in charity is highly encouraged in Islam	36
	2.4.1 Charity from the economic point of view	40
2.5:	Extravagance and waste of wealth are discouraged in Islam	41
2.6:	Inheritance (Al-Farā'id)	43
2.0:	2.6.1 The meaning of Al-Farā'id	44
	2.6.2 When a Muslim dies there are four duties which	• • •
	Need to be done	48
	2.6.3 Disqualification of inheritance	50
2.7:	Protecting orphan's property	52
2.8:	Hoarding of foodstuff and other basic necessities is unlawful	53
2.9:	Interest on money-lending is forbidden	54
	2.9.1 The meaning of <i>Ribā</i>	55
	2.9.2 Kinds of <i>Ribā</i>	56
	2.9.3 Distinction between commercial gains	
	and interest	58
	2.9.4 Injunctions from the Qur'an regarding Ribā	60
	2.9.5 Teachings of the Prophet (Pbuh) on this issue	61
	2.9.6 The impact of $Rib\bar{a}$ on society	62
	1. Interest from the spiritual and moral angle	62
	<ol><li>Interest from the social angle</li></ol>	63
	<ol><li>Interest from the economic angle</li></ol>	64
	2.9.7 Harsh verdict against interest from <i>Qur'ān</i>	67
2.10:	Social Insurance	68

2.11:	Social institution of the time of the Caliph 'Umar b. Al-Kkhaṭṭāb	69
CHAPTER THREE	: CONVENTIONAL INSURANCE CONTRACT SYSTEM	
3.1:	Introduction	73
3.2:	Definitions of Insurance	74
3.3:	General Functions and Objectives of Insurance	77
3.4:	General Benefits of Insurance	78
3.5:	Fields of Insurance	80
	3.5.1 Life insurance 3.5.1.1 Functions of Life insurance 3.5.1.2 Types of Life insurance	80 81 81
	3.5.2 Property and Liability insurance 3.5.2.1 Liability insurance a. Public Liability b. Product Liability c. Professional Liability d. Workmen's Liability	85 86 86 86 87
	3.5.3 Social Insurance	87
3.6:	Concept of Risk	88
	3.6.1 Definition of risk 3.6.2 Classifications of risk 3.6.3 Insurable risk	88 88 90
3.7:	The contract of Insurance	93
	3.7.1 Introduction 3.7.2 Definitions of Insurance Contract 3.7.3 Essential Elements of an Insurance Contract 3.7.4 Characteristics of Insurance Contract	93 93 95 97

# CHAPTER FOUR: INSURANCE CONTRACT FROM THE SHARTAH PERSPECTIVE

4.1:	Introdu	action	107
4.2:	Work a	and earning a living	109
		c objectives of the Sharī'ah	109
	b. Islar	n is not an ascetic religion	110
	c. Acq	uiring wealth through unfair means is prohibited	112
4.3:	Prohib	ition of certain forms of business transaction	
	in Islaı	m	114
	4.3.1	Formalities of contract as constituted by Islam	114
	4.3.2	Trade is permitted in Islam	117
	4.3.3	Legal and illegal are clearly defined in Islam	119
	4.3.4	Conditions in business transaction	120
	4.3.5	Prohibited forms of business transaction	122
4.4:	Ruling	of Sharī'ah Scholars pertaining to	
	conver	ntional insurance contract	133
	4.4.1	Introduction	133
	a.	Arguments advanced by majority of Muslim	
		Jurists and intellects who objected the concept of modern conventional Insurance	13:
	b.	Arguments advanced by the Muslim Scholars who	
		are in favour of the modern conventional insurance concept	142
	c	Islamic conferences on conventional insurance	140

## CHAPTER FIVE: APPLICATION OF TAKĀFUL IN SYARIKAT TAKĀFUL MALAYSIA BERHAD (STMB) AND TAKĀFUL NASIONAL SENDIRIAN BERHAD (TNSB)

5.1:	Introdu	ction	149
5.2:	Al-Tak	āful as an alternative to conventional insurance	155
5.3:	Concep	ot of Insurance in Islam	165
5.4:	Basic F	Principles of Islamic Insurance	170
		olute Islamic Law Principles ciple of <i>Tabarru'</i>	170 172
5.5:	The co	ncept of al-Muḍārabah in Sharī'ah	175
	5.5.2 5.5.3	The central idea in the concept of al-Mudärabah Definition of al-Mudärabah Legitimacy of Mudärabah in Islamic Law Duties and rights of the investor and the agent	177 178 178 182
5.6:	Basic F	Provisions Regarding Muḍārabah	183
5.7:	Takāfu	Industry in Malaysia	193
	5.7.1 5.7.2 5.7.3	Takāful Act 1984 Supervisory authority and the Director General of the Company Shari'ah Supervisory Council	193 194 195
5.8:	Syarika	at Takāful Malaysia Berhad (STMB)	196
	5.8.1	Takāful Branches of net work in Malaysia	197
5.9:	Syarik	at Takāful Nasional Sendirian Berhad (TNSB)	198
	5.9.1	Takāful Nasional Sdn.Bhd. Branches in Malaysia	198
	5.10:	The contract of Takāful	199
		Right to enter a contract of <i>Takāful</i> Right for a child to enter into <i>Mudārabah</i> contract	200

5.11:	Malaysia Takāful Operational System	204
	5.11.1 Family Takāful	205
	5.11.2 Objectives of Family <i>Takāful</i> Plans	206
	5.11.3 Operational system of Family <i>Takāful</i>	206
	5.11.4 Takāful Installments	206
	5.11.5 Payment of <i>Takāful</i> Benefits in the Event of Death	208
	5.11.6 Maturity Benefits	209
5.12:	Operational system of General Takāful Business	210
	5.12.1 General Takāful Fund	211
	5.12.2 Types of General <i>Takāful</i> Schemes	212
5.13:	Performance of Syarikat Takāful Malaysia bhd. and Takāful Nasional sdn.bhd in both Family and	
	General Takāful Plans	216
5.14:	Some:STMB and TNSB features	220
5.15:	Establishment of $Tak\#ul$ industry is an invitation to what is good and right	223
CONCLUSION		228
RIRI IOCRAPHY		236

#### ABSTRACT

The conventional insurance contract is one of the highly regarded contracts which has a vital role that cannot be overruled in the modern world due to its tightly knit nature with the economic and business life of the people. As to the legality of conventional insurance contract under the Islamic law (Sharī'ah) there are difference of opinion among Muslim Scholars. Majority of Fuqahā' (Islamic law Jurists) are of the opinion that Conventional insurance does not conform to any of the known valid Islamic contracts, due to the existence of unacceptable features associated with its contract (such as: gambling (maisir), uncertainty (gharar) and interest (riba)). However, few other Muslim writers and researchers see nothing unlawful under the Sharī'ah in the basic principles underlying the modern conventional insurance system. According to them the basic in Islamic principles refers to the permissibility of things and conventional insurance is not part of what is generally forbidden unless there is a clear evidence to say otherwise. They further opine that any want of knowledge (jahālah) and uncertainty (gharar) involved in the conventional insurance are not of a degree large enough to call for the prohibition of the conventional insurance and its contract. It is the aim of this research to examine these jurisprudential arguments and to reveal from Sharī'ah perspectives the preferable, and more acceptable opinion on the issue. As mentioned earlier, the conventional insurance system has penetrated all aspects of our daily life socially and economically, therefore, an objective study by the muslim Fuqaha" (Islamic law Jurists) has been made in order to develop an alternative system to the conventional insurance system which can fulfil the needs of the Muslim Ummah, without violating any of the basic principles of Islamic transaction. This noble effort leads to the establishment of Al-Takāful system (i.e. Islamic insurance) as a substitute of the present modern insurance system, which has been the most controversial subject among Muslim scholars. The basic objective of Takāful system is the mutual assistance among a group of people by helping one another during hardship. In this work we choose to study the application of Takāful system in the operation of Syrikat Takāful Malaysia Berhad (STMB) and Syrikat Takāful Nasional Sendirian Berhad (TNSB) because of its role as a leading Takāful industry in the world. The hypothesis of this study is the concept of the conventional insurance and its operational system, which is in conflict with the principles enunciated by Islam. This study reveals that the modern conventional insurance system does not at all conform to the Islamic concept of transactions or to any one of the known valid Islamic contracts, because it is proven to be contradictory with the Islamic law. Therefore, Takāful (Islamic insurance system) is the alternative to Muslim Ummah.